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Project Location: 
 
The Stanton Apartment Homes Project (referred to throughout this Environmental Assessment as the 
proposed project, proposed development, or project) is located at 7161 Katella Avenue in the City of 
Stanton, Orange County, California (refer to Attachment 1, Project Location). The project site consists of 
1.01 acres currently occupied by a single building previously managed as the Stanton Inn and Suites 
Motel (Stanton Inn) and the associated parking lot and amenities. The project site is located on 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 079-762-26/61 and is on land zoned as High Density Residential (RH). 
Transitional and Supportive housing are permitted by right uses in the High Density Residential (RH) 
zone. The project site is bordered by residential and commercial uses to the north, west, and east. 
Katella Avenue and other residential buildings border the southern boundary of the proposed 
development.  

 
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  
 
The proposed affordable housing development is a partnership between Jamboree Housing 
Corporation, Orange County (County), the City of Stanton (City), and the State Housing and 
Community Development’s Homekey program. The Homekey program provides critically needed 
housing units for people experiencing housing throughout the state. Specifically, the program was 
designed as part of the state’s response to protecting individuals experiencing homelessness who 
were impacted by COVID-19. As a Homekey Tier One project, Stanton Inn is currently operating as 
interim housing for individuals who are experiencing homelessness or who are at risk of homelessness 
and who are impacted by the pandemic.  

 
The 1.01-acre project site would convert the existing 72-unit Stanton Inn into a 71-unit residential 
building with a one-bedroom manager’s unit. Residential units would consist of 54 studios and 17 one -
bedroom units with kitchenettes reserved for individuals experiencing homelessness earning 30% area 
median income or below. With the exception to the manager’s apartment, all units at the proposed 
development would be reserved as permanent supportive housing apartments. Conversion of Stanton 
Inn into affordable housing would occur in two phases. Phase one, the current operational stage for the 
proposed project, involves transitioning the Stanton Inn into interim housing for individuals experiencing 
homelessness. Phase two would involve converting the interim housing into permanent supportive 
housing through substantial rehabilitation of existing facilities so that residents can enjoy residential 
amenities, landscape improvements, and supportive services. As part of the rehabilitation of the existing 
facility, an on-site community center will be provided. A vehicle gate for improved site security is also 
included in the architectural design plans for the proposed development. 

 
Residents would be provided with access to social services through Jamboree Housing Corporation’s 
Community Impact team, Housing with Heart (HWH), as well as the Homekey program. HWH would staff 
1.5 full-time Supportive Service Coordinators and 0.75 Supportive Service Case Managers on site to 
provide care coordination, direct service delivery, and provide case management support.  

 
Services provided to residents are aimed at recovery and wellness. The new on-site community center 
would facilitate a supportive environment where HWH and other contracted service providers would 
offer life skill services, hold meetings, and organize community events. A supportive services team 
would also provide residents with information about available services and programs, help them access 
programs through referral, coordinate social and supportive services to be provided on site, and 
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leverage community resources for events. Services would further include case management; life skills 
training (cooking skills, healthy eating, and money management); substance abuse counseling and 
treatment; and connections to community resources, such as health care providers. Because the goal for 
on-site services is to assist in stabilizing residents, the case management team for the proposed project 
would link residents to expanded community services and opportunities for engagement, as well as re-
integration opportunities through vocational, educational, and volunteer programs. Residents in units 
funded by the Orange County Mental Health Services Act would be supported by Orange County Health 
Care Agency’s Adult and Older Adult Behavioral Health to receive access to services promoting wellness 
and recovery for adults experiencing homelessness and living with mental illness. Each of these persons 
would have a dedicated Personal Services Coordinator to manage their case and assist them with 
reaching their goals. Workshops available to residents would cover topics ranging from resume building, 
anger management, and nutrition, to arts and crafts and cleaning. Community events organized by the 
HWH team would include game nights, move nights, a community garden, and winter holiday party, 
among others. Residents would also have the opportunity to contribute program ideas and provide 
feedback to social service providers through monthly community meetings, a resident committee, and 
resident satisfaction surveys.  

 
Supportive services staff would coordinate with health providers and link residents to off-site services 
where on-site services are lacking. Services that cannot be coordinated to occur on premises would 
require transportation assistance by the case management staff to ensure that residents can reach 
needed services regardless of limitations. The project site is located near off-site amenities such as 
public transit, public parks, a library, a grocery store, and a medical clinic and pharmacy. 

 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
 
As demand increases for Orange County services and the County’s population increases, the need for 
additional housing and access to government services has also increased.  

 
The proposed project’s objectives are as follows: 

 Create new affordable, safe, attractive, and service-enriched residences for low-income 

individuals experiencing homelessness. 

 Create a community that fits into and improves the existing neighborhood in style, texture, 

scale, and relation to the street. 

 

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 
 
According to the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) completed by Bureau Veritas in August 
2020, the project site is currently occupied by the Stanton Inn building and associated amenities, such as 
a pool and parking area. Historical photographs reveal the site has been occupied by a motel, not always 
the Stanton Inn, since the late 1980s. Until the mid-1980s, the project site was occupied by residential 
and farm-type buildings. Areas adjacent to the project site are developed with commercial and 
residential uses, as follows:  

 
 East: General commercial (Alternative Resources Day Program building) 

 West: Retail center (Katella Square strip center with various retail) 

 North: Residential; Katella Avenue 
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 South: Residential 

Funding Information 
 
Grant 
Number 

HUD Program  Funding Amount  

 71 Project Based 
Vouchers 

$22,237,200 (estimated 20-year 
amount) 

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $22,237,200 
 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $24,138,386 
 
 

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
and 58.6 

Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes  No 

   

The project site is not located adjacent to any 
military or municipal airports. The nearest 
municipal airport is John Wayne Airport, located 
approximately 11.91 miles southeast of the 
project site (see Attachment 2; see Environmental 
Review Record [ERR] 1). The Army airfield located 
at Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos is the 
nearest military airport, situated approximately 
1.5 miles west of the project site (see 
Attachments 2 and 3 and ERR 1).  

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, 
as amended by the Coastal 
Barrier Improvement Act of 
1990 [16 USC 3501] 

Yes  No 

   

The Coastal Barrier Resources Act does not 
apply to this project because no coastal barrier 
resources protected under this policy occur in 
California (see Attachment 4). In addition, 
because the proposed residential project is 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

located approximately 6.78 miles from the 
coast, it is unlikely to affect coastal resources.  

Flood Insurance  

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 
USC 5154a] 

Yes  No 

   

The Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map indicates 
that the project site does not occur in a flood 
plain. According to the map, the project site is 
in an area that has a 0.2% annual chance flood 
hazard (areas of 1% annual chance flood with 
average depth less than 1 foot or with drainage 
areas of less than 1 square mile) (FEMA 2012).  

 

Firm Panel 06059 C0117J, Effective December 
2009 (see ERR 2; see Attachment 5). 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.5 

Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes  No 

   

The proposed project falls under the 
jurisdiction of the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District (SCAQMD) within the 
South Coast Air Basin. The SCAQMD, according 
to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, is 
currently in a nonattainment zone for federal 
ozone (8-hour ozone) and particulate matter 
from greenhouse gasses (fine particulate 
matter [PM2.5]). Federal ozone in Orange 
County has been classified as extreme, and 
PM2.5 has been classified as moderate (EPA 
2020). To meet Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) air quality guidelines, the 
proposed project must follow the State 
Implementation Plan, which describes how an 
area will meet national and ambient air quality 
standards. State Implementation Plan 
guidelines require the proposed project to keep 
its criteria pollutant emissions below 
SCAQMD’s significance thresholds.  

 

The project site’s location close to public 
transportation is consistent with regional 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

efforts to improve transit availability and would 
reduce the amount of emissions (PM2.5) 
associated with motor vehicle travel. By 
developing affordable housing consistent with 
the growth anticipated by the General Plan and 
existing zoning and land use designations, the 
proposed project is in compliance with the 
regional air quality strategy, the State 
Implementation Plan, and the Air Quality 
Management Plan for this locality.  

 

Air quality at the project site could be 
negatively impacted by fugitive dust (coarse 
particulate matter [PM10]) and other particulate 
air pollutants (PM2.5) released during 
construction-related activities, such as land 
clearing or grading. Exhaust emissions (oxides 
of nitrogen [NOx] and carbon monoxide [CO]) 
released by heavy construction vehicles could 
also temporarily impact air quality. Adverse 
impacts to air quality during construction 
would be managed by implementing mitigation 
measures for fugitive dust control in 
compliance with SCQAMD Rule 403. This 
guideline identifies measures to reduce fugitive 
dust that are required to be implemented at all 
construction sites within the South Coast Air 
Basin (SCQAMD 2005) (Mitigation Measure 1).  

 

The California Emissions Estimator Model 
(CalEEMod) was used to estimate annual 
criteria air pollutant emissions during the 
construction and operational phases for the 
proposed project. Pollutants including PM2.5, 
PM10, NOx, and CO levels all fell below de 
minimis thresholds during the construction- 
and operational-phase estimates. Daily 
emissions from the proposed project would not 
exceed the SCAQMD’s regional construction or 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

operation emissions thresholds (SCAQMD 
2019) (see Attachment 6; see ERR 3).  

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes  No 

  

No adverse impacts to California’s designated 
coastal zones would occur as a result of the 
proposed development. The project site is 
located 6.78 miles from the Pacific Ocean and 
does not exist within a Coastal Zone, as defined 
by the California Coastal Act (Public Resources 
Code, Division 20, Section 3000 et seq.)(see 
Attachment 7; see ERR 4).  

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances  

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes  No 

  

A Phase I ESA conducted by Bureau Veritas in 
August 2020 found no recognized environmental 
conditions, historical recognized environmental 
conditions, or controlled recognized 
environmental conditions on the project site. No 
hazardous substances or petroleum products 
were observed on site. Underground storage 
tanks and aboveground storage tanks were not 
observed on the project site. No vapor 
mitigation concerns were identified. 

 

Bureau Veritas observed a single oil-cooled 
transformer and a hydraulic elevator during the 
site reconnaissance. The transformer and 
hydraulic elevator appeared to be in good 
condition and installed after 1979. Based on the 
apparent age of the equipment, Bureau Veritas 
concluded that the transformer and hydraulic 
elevator are unlikely to be PCB-contaminated.  

 

Asbestos-containing material and lead-based 
paint (LBP) inspection and sampling were 
conducted at the project site. Asbestos-
containing material testing was conducted by 
RiskNomics in September 2020. A total of 90 
bulk samples were collected and analyzed from 
throughout the project site to facilitate the 
inspection. Inspection activities were limited to 
accessible areas of the building with no 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

destructive investigation of hidden spaces. The 
roof was not inspected. Sampling was conducted 
in accordance with U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency and OSHA standards and 
were found negative for asbestos (see 
Attachment 8). RiskNomics also conducted LBP 
sampling on the project site. Professionals 
collected 24 paint-chip samples to evaluate 
various paints throughout the project site. Lab 
results revealed that lead levels were below the 
laboratory’s reporting limit and are not classified 
as LBPs (see Attachment 9; see ERR 5).  

Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes  No 

  

Due to the urban setting surrounding the project 
site, no federally listed special-status plant or 
wildlife species are expected to be present on site.  

Six species classified as Endangered or 
Threatened by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS) were identified as possibly occurring on 
the project site. This list includes a single 
mammal species, two species of flowering 
plants, and three avian species. According to 
USFWS’s Information for Planning and 
Consultation (IPaC) database (USFWS 2020a), 
although the general habitat ranges of these six 
species overlap with the project location, their 
critical habitat areas do not intersect with the 
project site (see Attachment 10).  

Therefore, the proposed project would not have 
any negative impacts on wildlife movement, 
migration, or nursery sites (see ERR 6). 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes  No 

  

Explosive or flammable hazardous materials 
would not be present at the project site, which 
was previously operated as a motel. The Phase I 
ESA conducted by Bureau Veritas did not 
identify any hazardous materials or petroleum 
products in accessible interior or exterior areas 
of the site. Review of stored materials, such as 
maintenance supplies, did not identify any 
recognized environmental conditions. Absence 
of explosive or flammable hazards on the 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

project site were confirmed through interviews 
with the Key Site Manager and other property 
management personnel. According to the 
Phase I ESA, the properties adjoining the 
project site did not contain any potential 
aboveground sources of contamination that 
could potentially impact the project site. 
Therefore, the proposed development would 
not expose residents or the surrounding 
community to dangerous explosive or 
flammable hazards. 

Farmlands Protection  

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes  No 

  

The proposed development is located in an 
urban setting on land designated as Urban and 
Built-Up Land by the California Department of 
Conservation (DOC 2016). Lands adjacent to the 
project site are also classified as urban. The 
project site is zoned as High Density Residential 
housing (RH). Bordering land uses include other 
residential properties and commercial buildings. 
As a renovation project, converting the existing 
Stanton Inn structure into an affordable housing 
complex would not affect protected farmlands 
or include activities that would result in the loss 
of farmland. Therefore, the proposed project 
complies with the Farmland Protection Policy 
Act (see Attachment 11).  

Floodplain Management  

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes  No 

  

Floodplain management would not be 
adversely impacted by the proposed project 
because the project site does not occur on a 
floodplain or floodway. According to FEMA 
Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel 06059 C0506J, 
the project would be in an Area of Minimal 
Flood Hazard (FEMA 2012) (see Attachment 5). 

Historic Preservation  

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes  No 

  

The California State Historic Preservation Office 
(SHPO) was consulted in June 2021             to 
identify the presence of any known historical or 
cultural resources on the project site. Pursuant 
to 36 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
800.4(d), the SHPO did not find evidence that 
any historic resources would be impacted by the 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

proposed development. As described in 
Mitigation Measures 2 and 3, construction 
activities would cease and an archaeologist 
would be contacted in the event that historic or 
cultural resources were discovered on the 
project site during construction ground-
disturbing activities. The SHPO concurred with 
the County’s finding that the project would 
result in no adverse effect to historic properties.  

 

Pursuant to California Public Resources Code 
Section 21080.3.1 (c), tribes that are traditionally 
and culturally affiliated with the project site, 
such as the Kizh Nation, were consulted. 
Included as Mitigation Measure 3, the Kizh 
Nation requested that a Native American 
monitor be present during ground-disturbing 
activities (see Attachments 12 and 13; see ERR 
7). 

Noise Abatement and Control  

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes  No 

  
 

Construction Noise. A temporary increase in 
noise levels would be expected during the 
renovation phase of the proposed project. 
Noise would be generated by construction 
equipment and the delivery of materials among 
other activities. Increases in ambient noise 
levels would be restricted to daytime hours and 
remain within applicable thresholds.  

Operational Noise The proposed project is not 
expected to have a negative impact on ambient 
noise levels during the operational phase. Sources 
of ambient noise produced by the proposed 
development during the operational phase would 
be related to residential land uses. These noise 
sources may stem from people, car doors 
slamming, recreational activities, trash collection, 
and outdoor common areas, among others. 

Noise level for the project site was calculated 
using the HUD DNL Electronic Assessment Tool. 
The project site is located approximately 850 
feet east of Knott Avenue. There are no active 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

rail lines in the project vicinity and the nearest 
airport is Los Alamitos Airfield, located 
approximately 2.7 miles west. The HUD noise 
tool was run based on the Airport Environs 
Land Use Plan for Joint Forces Training Base Los 
Alamitos (amended August 2017), the 60 and 
65 A-weighted decibel (dBA) noise contours for 
Los Alamitos Airfield, the published average 
daily traffic volumes from the Orange County 
Transportation Authority (for Katella Avenue 
and Knott Avenue), and speed limit information 
and building setback measurements from 
online aerial imagery. Noise at the project site 
equals but does not exceed the 65 dBA DNL/ 
Ldn. Therefore, this project would comply with 
the federal standards for noise abatement and 
control (see Attachment 14; ERR 8). 

Sole Source Aquifers  

Safe Drinking Water Act of 
1974, as amended, particularly 
section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part 
149 

Yes  No 

  
 

The project site is not located on or adjacent to 
any sole-source aquifers. There are no sole-
source aquifers designated in Orange County 
(EPA 2020) (see Attachment 15). 

Wetlands Protection  

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes  No 

  
 

The National Wetlands Inventory map 
regulated by USFWS was used to determine the 
presence of wetlands on the project site 
(USFWS 2020b). No wetlands were found on 
the project site. The nearest wetland is a 
freshwater pond located at the Los Alamitos 
Racetrack, approximately 2 miles west of the 
project site (see Attachment 16; see ERR 9).  

Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 

Yes  No 

  
 

The project site does not contain any rivers 
protected under the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. 
Bautista Creek, located approximately 63 miles 
east of the project site, is the closest Wild and 
Scenic waterway to the project site (see 
Attachment 17; see ERR 10). 
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Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6         

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice 

Executive Order 12898 

Yes  No 

  

 

The proposed project would have a beneficial 
impact to the Stanton community by providing 
affordable housing and social services to low-
income residents and individuals experiencing 
homelessness. Residents of the affordable 
housing complex would benefit from social 
services, such as skill-building workshops, case 
management services, and life training skills. 
Negative impacts to the project environment 
were not found outside of those discussed 
above, which would be avoided, reduced, or 
mitigated through incorporation of design 
features, compliance with applicable 
regulations and policies, and implementation of 
mitigation measures. Because the project 
would not expose residents or community 
members to adverse environmental impacts or 
negatively impact social welfare, it would not 
violate Executive Order 12898 (see ERR 11).  

 
Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] Recorded below is the 
qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and 
resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as appropriate and in 
proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has been provided and 
described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source 
documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or 
consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. 
Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is 
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly identified.  
 
Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact for each factor.  
(1) Minor beneficial impact 
(2) No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an 
Environmental Impact Statement 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 The project site is 1.01 acres north of Katella Avenue on 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 079-762-26/61. The original General 
Commercial zoning and land use designation for the proposed 
development did not support residential land uses (Stanton 
2008). However, in November 2020, the City Council for the City 
of Stanton adopted a zoning change for the project site from 
Commercial General (CG) to High Density Residential (RH). The 
City Council also adopted a General Plan Map Amendment 
changing the land use designation for the project site from CG to 
RH, which allows Transitional and Supportive Housing. This 
change approved by the City is consistent with the City’s goals 
and objectives, and compatible with adjacent land use patterns 
and uses in the immediate vicinity (See Attachment 18).  

Soil Suitability/ 
Slope/ Erosion/ 
Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

2 
 

Soil Suitability. Soil information for the project site was acquired 
through U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Soil Survey Geographic 
Database and Web Soil Survey (USDA 2021). Soils on the project 
site are composed of Metz loamy sand, which are characterized by 
high drainage and low runoff (USDA 1999) (see Attachment 19).  

 
Slope and Drainage. The project site is generally flat and lacks 
slopes that would adversely affect the project. According to the 
Phase I ESA, the site generally slopes west-southwest. Elevation 
at the project site is approximately 55 feet above mean sea level. 
The project does not include any substantial alterations to 
drainage conditions. 

 
Erosion and Stormwater Runoff. Erosion due to stormwater 
runoff at the project site would be minimized due to the flat 
topography of the area and the lack of exposed soils. With 
exception to a small landscaped area along the site border with 
Katella Avenue, the project site is completely covered by the 
Stanton Inn and paved parking lot. Stormwater on the project 
site would flow into storm drains located along Katella Avenue. 
The City of Stanton maintains a storm drain that flows into Bolsa 
Chica Channel and then into Huntington Harbor and the Seal 
Beach National Wildlife Refuge. The City has implemented 
numerous programs to reduce the amount of pollutants mixing 
with stormwater and urban runoff.  

 
Because the proposed project would involve renovating an 
existing structure instead of building a new apartment complex, 
minimal erosion is expected during the construction phase. 
However, the project would comply with erosion control 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

measures during the construction phase to minimize erosion and 
stormwater pollution. Best management practices (BMPs) 
adopted from the Stormwater Quality Management Plan would 
be incorporated during and after the construction phase of the 
project (Mitigation Measures 4 and 5). Other low-impact 
drainage BMPs would include maintaining existing drainage 
pathways and impervious areas, and retaining natural areas 
where possible. Runoff from the project site is not anticipated to 
exceed the capacity of stormwater drainage systems or 
contribute to stormwater pollution. 

Hazards and 
Nuisances  
including Site Safety 
and Noise  

3 Hazardous Materials. A Phase I ESA conducted by Bureau Veritas 
in August 2020 found no recognized environmental conditions, 
historical recognized environmental conditions, or controlled 
recognized environmental conditions on the project site. No 
hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on 
site. Underground storage tanks and aboveground storage tanks 
were not observed on the project site. In addition, no vapor 
mitigation concerns were identified. Although a hydraulic 
elevator and transformer were found on site, both were 
determined to be in good condition and installed after 1979. As a 
result, Bureau Veritas concluded that these materials did not 
contain PBCs. RiskNomics was contracted by Bureau Veritas to 
conduct asbestos-containing material and LBP testing on the 
existing Stanton Inn building. Sampling of materials potentially 
containing asbestos and paint chips collected from throughout 
the property revealed the project location does not contain 
asbestos or lead.  

 
Site Safety. The project would be constructed consistent with 
the current Orange County requirements for fencing, lighting, 
and other features related to site safety. No impacts related to 
hazards, nuisance, or site safety would occur.  
Noise. A temporary increase in noise would occur during the 
construction phase of the proposed project. Increased noise 
levels would adhere to limits set by Orange County for 
construction impacts on noise-sensitive land uses. Noise 
increases would occur during daylight hours, with no adverse 
impacts anticipated.  

 
Operational noise sources would include project-generated 
traffic and recreational spaces. However, based on the relatively 
small size of the proposed project, only minimal increases in 
noise should be expected. Operational noise would comply with 
Orange County Noise Control Ordinances.  
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

Energy Consumption  2 
 

To obtain building permits, the project would be required to 
meet the minimum energy consumption standards as outlined in 
the California Building Code, Title 24, 2001 Energy Efficiency 
Standards. The proposed project would not pursue Leadership in 
Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certification, but energy 
efficiency at the project site is likely to increase as older 
appliances and lighting fixtures are replaced with newer and 
more-efficient electronics. 

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and 
Income Patterns  

1 The proposed project has the potential to create temporary 
employment opportunities during the renovation phase. Income 
patterns in the community would benefit from conversion of the 
Stanton Inn into an affordable housing community, which would 
include 54 studios and 17 one -bedroom units for individuals 
experiencing homelessness and earning at or below 30% area 
mean income. Residents would have access to social services, 
such as case management, adult education services and 
workshops, community events, and behavioral healthcare. On-
site Case Managers and Supportive Service Coordinators would 
implement these services. The goal of these services is for 
residents to successfully retain their housing, make progress in 
their recovery, and become independent.  

Demographic 
Character Changes, 
Displacement 

1 Because the proposed project would be built in an area already 
occupied by residential and commercial land uses, the 
development would not adversely affect community character. 
The project would have a beneficial impact on the City of 
Stanton because it proposes converting the Stanton Inn building 
into affordable housing units. The existing Stanton Inn would be 
renovated, and a new community center would be built on the 
same 1.01-acre project site. Therefore, the proposed 
development would not result in the displacement of existing 
businesses or residences in the area. Increasing affordable 
housing units supports the housing priorities detailed in the 
Orange County Consolidated Plan by creating accommodations 
for individuals experiencing homelessness. As a result, the 
proposed project would have a positive impact on community 
character while remaining compliant with existing land use 
designations and design. 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 
 

2 Negative impacts on educational facilities in the City is not 
foreseen because the target population for the proposed 
project does not include families with children. Given the 
availability of educational institutions in the area and the low 
probability of residents with children, adverse impacts to 
schools are not anticipated.  
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

The project is located near multiple educational facilities, as follows: 

 Cerritos Elementary School, approximately 1.3 miles 
northwest of the project site 

 Carver Elementary School, approximately 2.1 miles east 
of the project site 

 Western High School, approximately 2 miles north of the 
project site 

 Alamitos Intermediate School, approximately 3 miles 
southeast of the project site 

 Alternative Resource Day Program Inc., located 
immediately east of the project site on the eastern border 

Commercial 
Facilities 
 

2 No adverse impacts to surrounding commercial facilities are 
anticipated. The project site is bordered by residential, retail, and 
commercial uses. The businesses located on the western project 
boundary would not be impacted by the proposed development.  

Health Care and 
Social Services 
 

2 Increases in the local population could increase demand for 
health care and social services in the community.  

 
The project site is situated near numerous health care facilities, 
including the following (City of Stanton 2021): 

 Anaheim General Medical Center, approximately 1.7 
miles north of the project site at 3400 W. Ball Road, 
Anaheim, CA 92804 

 West Anaheim Medical Center, approximately 2.3 miles 
northeast of the project site at 3033 W. Orange Avenue, 
Anaheim, CA 92804 

 Cypress Urgent Care, approximately 0.5 miles west of 
the project site at 6876 Katella Avenue, Cypress, CA 
90630 

 Marque Urgent Care, approximately 3.1 miles north of the 
project site at 8970 Knott Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90620 

 Medpost Urgent Care of Cypress, approximately 2.3 
miles northwest of the project site at 10165 Valley View 
Street, Cypress, CA 90630  

 
Adverse impacts on healthcare and social services are not 
anticipated due to the relatively small size of the project and 
availability of service providers near the proposed development. 

Solid Waste 
Disposal / Recycling 
 

2 Trash receptacles serviced by CR&R Environmental Services 
were observed on the project site during the site visit. CR&R 
Incorporated is an environmental services organization that 
serves Orange, Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Imperial, and 
Riverside Counties. CR&R manages an extensive network of 
processing facilities that properly dispose of solid waste, 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

recyclables, green waste, food waste, construction and 
demolition waste, and electronic waste, among other materials. 
 
Because the proposed project would involve the renovation of 
an existing structure, solid waste generated during the 
construction phase would be minimized. All generated waste 
would be properly disposed of and recycled where possible. The 
amount of solid waste generated by the proposed project during 
the operational phase would be a fraction of the throughput 
taken to Orange County landfills daily. As a result, adverse 
impacts from solid waste disposal associated with the proposed 
project are not anticipated. 

Waste Water / 
Sanitary Sewers 
 

2 Wastewater and sewage generated by the proposed 
development during the operational phase would be serviced by 
the City of Stanton. The City’s Public Works Department (City of 
Stanton 2021) maintains sewer lines and manages treatment 
through a combination of in-house personnel and private 
contractors. Wastewater generated by the City is treated by the 
Orange County Water District. After treatment by the Orange 
County Water District, water flows to the Groundwater 
Replenishment System where it undergoes further purification 
(OCWD 2021). The proposed project would not require the 
construction of additional sewage infrastructure. Negative 
impacts to wastewater systems and sanitary sewers servicing 
the project site are not anticipated. 

Water Supply 
 

2 The City of Stanton would provide water to the project site. 
Golden State Water Company supplies water to the City and 
other West Orange County cities, with currently 27,200 
customers across seven cities. According to the Golden State 
Water Company’s website, “water delivered to customers in the 
West Orange County System is a blend of groundwater pumped 
from the Orange County Groundwater Basin and imported from 
the Colorado River Aqueduct and State Water Project (imported 
and distributed by Metropolitan Water District of Southern 
California)” (GSWC 2021). 

Public Safety - 
Police, Fire and 
Emergency Medical 

2 The project site is in proximity to public safety providers, as follows: 

 Cypress Police Department, approximately 3.8 miles 
northwest of the project site at 5275 Orange Avenue, 
Cypress, CA 90630 

 Orange County Sheriff-Coroner Department, 
approximately 0.8 miles east of the project site at 11100 
Cedar Street, Stanton, CA 90680 

 Orange County Fire Authority Fire Station #63, 
approximately 2.8 miles north of the project site at 9120 
Holder Street, Buena Park, CA 90620 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

 Anaheim Fire Department, approximately 2.1 miles 
northeast of the project site at 3100 W. Orange Avenue, 
Anaheim, CA 92804 

 Orange County Fire Authority Fire Station #46, 
approximately 1.2 miles east of the project site at 7871 
Pacific Street, Stanton, CA 90680 

 
Because existing police and fire departments sufficiently serve 
the project area, the development is not expected to increase 
demand for public safety services in the community. 

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 
 

2 Recreational spaces in proximity to the project site include 
the following: 

 Stanton Central Park, approximately 0.8 miles northeast 
of the project site at 10660 Western Avenue, Stanton, 
CA 90680 

 Stanton Park, approximately 2 miles east of the project 
site at 7800 Katella Avenue, Stanton, CA 90680 

 Harry M. Dotson Park approximately 1.7 miles northeast of 
the project site at 10350 Fern Avenue, Stanton, CA 90680 

 Chapman Sports Park, approximately 1.6 miles south of 
the project site at Chapman Avenue and Knott Street, 
Garden Grove, CA 92841 

 Maple Grove Park North, approximately 1.7 miles 
southeast of the project site at 6221 Orangewood 
Avenue, Cypress, CA 90630 

 
Given the relatively small size of the proposed project, an 
adverse impact to parks, open spaces, and recreational areas is 
not anticipated. 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

2 The proposed project is within walking distance of several bus stops 
located along Katella Avenue. The nearest bus stop is 
approximately 0.11 miles east of the project site, along Katella 
Avenue, and is serviced by bus line 50. Another bus stop located 
approximately 0.16 miles east of the project site, at the intersection 
of S. Knott Avenue and Katella Avenue, is serviced by bus route 25. 
These bus routes could take residents to stores, libraries, and other 
amenities located near the proposed project. Transportation to visit 
medical professionals and receive social services off site would be 
organized or provided by housing development staff.  

 
Pre-existing urban development and readily available public 
transit near the project site would reduce transportation and 
accessibility issues, such as limited parking and traffic. Because 
few residents are likely to own multiple vehicles, there would be 
ample parking for visitors and staff.  
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

 
Impact Evaluation 

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural 
Features,  
Water Resources 

3 The project site does not encompass any unique natural 
features. Federally protected natural resources, such as rivers, 
wetlands, coastal zones, and endangered species, are not 
present on the project site or adjacent properties (U.S. National 
Park Service 2019). Therefore, the proposed project would not 
result in the alteration of water resources that could potentially 
result in substantial erosion or siltation on or off site, or result 
in downstream flooding. Because the project would involve 
conversion of an existing building, groundwater recharge at the 
project site could be reduced. Recharge would still occur in 
vegetated green spaces on the project site.  
 
Mitigation measures employing BMPs would be required during 
and post-construction to minimize potential adverse 
contributions to stormwater pollution (Mitigation Measures 4 
and 5). 

Vegetation, Wildlife 
 

2 Although the proposed project is located within the ranges of 
six endangered or threatened species of mammals, birds, and 
flowering plants, none of these species are found on the project 
site because it is developed and in an urbanized area. According 
to the USFWS IPaC database (USFWS 2020a), the project site is 
situated outside of critical habitat areas for the endangered or 
threatened species that have these areas defined (see ERR 5). 
 
The project site is largely absent of vegetation, although plant 
life, such as bushes, trees, grasses, and weeds, can be found on 
the borders of the site.  

Other Factors 
 

   

 
Additional Studies Performed: 

 Phase I Environmental Assessment, Prepared by Bureau Veritas, August 2020  

 Lead-Based Paint Screening, Prepared by Bureau Veritas, September 2020 

 Asbestos Inspection Report, Prepared by Bureau Veritas, September 2020 

 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by):  

 Phase I Environmental Assessment, Prepared by Bureau Veritas, August 2020  

 Lead-Based Paint Screening, Prepared by Bureau Veritas, September 2020 

 Asbestos Inspection Report, Prepared by Bureau Veritas, September 2020 
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List of Sources, Agencies, and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 
 

CCC (California Coastal Commission). 2019. “Maps – Coastal Zone Boundary: Orange County.” 
https://coastal.ca.gov/maps/czb/. 

 
City of Stanton. 2008. City of Stanton General Plan. Accessed June 2021. https://www.cityoforange.org/ 

391/General-Plan. 
 
City of Stanton. 2021. “About Us/Moving to Stanton.” Accessed June 2021. http://www.ci.stanton.ca.us/ 

about-us/moving-to-stanton. 
 
City of Stanton. 2021. “Departments/Public Works and Engineering.” Accessed June 2021. 

http://www.ci.stanton.ca.us/departments/public-works-and-engineering.  
 
DOC (California Department of Conservation). 2016. California Important Farmland Finder. 

https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/DLRP/CIFF/. 
 
EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency). 2020. “Current Nonattainment Counties for all Criteria 

Pollutants.” July 31, 2020. Accessed August 2020. https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/ 
greenbook/ancl.html. 

 
EPA. 2020. “Sole Source Aquifers for Drinking Water.” Last updated January 14, 2020. Accessed May 

2021. https://www.epa.gov/dwssa.  
 
FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency). 2012. “FEMA Flood Map Service Center: Flood Insurance 

Rate Map for Irvine, California.” https://msc.fema.gov/portal/search#searchresultsanchor.  
 
GSWC (Golden State Water Company). 2021. “Los Alamitos, West Orange County.” Accessed June 2021. 

https://www.gswater.com/los-alamitos.  
 
OCWD (Orange County Water District). 2021. “Purification Process.” Accessed June 2021. 

https://www.ocwd.com/gwrs/the-process/. 
 
SCAQMD (South Coast Air Quality Management District). 2005. “Rule 403: Fugitive Dust.” As amended 

through June 3, 2005. https://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/rule-book/rule-iv/ 
rule-403.pdf?sfvrsn=4. 

 
SCAQMD. 2019. “South Coast AQMD Air Quality Significance Thresholds.” April 2019. Accessed May 

2021. http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/ceqa/handbook/scaqmd-air-quality-
significance-thresholds.pdf. 

 
USDA (U.S. Department of Agriculture). 1999. “Metz Series.” June 1999. 

https://soilseries.sc.egov.usda.gov/OSD_Docs/M/METZ.html.  
 
USDA. 2021. “Web Soil Survey.” USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Accessed June 2021. 

https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/WebSoilSurvey.aspx.  
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USFWS (U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service). 2019. “Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper.” Updated July 
31, 2019. Accessed May 2021. https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/Mapper.html. 

 
USFWS. 2020a. “Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC).” Accessed May 2021. 

https://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/location/JACZBM6PXJE25B3BXOS33AMDBE/resources#endangered-species. 
 
USFWS. 2020b. “National Wetlands Inventory, Surface Waters and Wetlands Map.” Accessed May 2021. 

https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html.  
 
U.S. National Park Service. 2019. “Interactive map of NPS Wild and Scenic Rivers.” Accessed May 2021. 

https://nps.maps.arcgis.com/apps/View/index.html?appid= 
ff42a57d0aae43c49a88daee0e353142. 

 

List of Permits Obtained:  
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 
The Draft Environmental Assessment will be made available for public review and comment beginning 
on June 30, 2021 and concluding on July 16, 2021. 

 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
 
The proposed project would not contribute to a significant cumulative impact under the National 
Environmental Policy Act because it would consist of an urban development project consistent with the site’s 
General Plan land use and zoning designations and would be located near existing transit services. State and 
local planning guidelines encourage the development of urban housing in areas served by transit and near 
commercial and cultural amenities because this type of development contributes less to cumulative effects 
on the environment in comparison to development of previously undisturbed sites in more remote locations 
with fewer transit connections, many of which contain native vegetation and wildlife species. 

 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
 
Site identification has proven to be a major obstacle in providing affordable housing units. Residential sites 
available at reasonable cost are extremely limited, and sites that do not meet cost and land use criteria are 
generally eliminated as alternatives. This project site was chosen from several properties based on feasibility, 
location, and affordability. Physical and social constraints were also considered in identifying and rejecting 
alternatives. No other build alternatives are analyzed or included in this environmental document. 

 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 
 
The No Action Alternative would not build any additional housing at the project site. There are no benefits 
to the physical or human environment by not taking the federal action associated with this project. 
Physical impacts to the environment would occur in urban areas whether units are subsidized with federal 
funds or built at market rates. If an affordable project were not constructed on this site, the social benefits 
of providing new affordable housing opportunities on an urban infill parcel would not occur.  

 
The proposed project must acquire all required permits and approvals prior to construction; therefore, 
the proposed project would be consistent with all land use plans, policies, and regulations for the 
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project site. Not building on this site could potentially result in more housing constructed outside of the 
urban area in agricultural and undeveloped areas, contributing to urban sprawl, regional traffic 
congestion, and regional air quality issues. 

 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  

Jamboree Housing Corporation is proposing the renovation and conversion of the existing Stanton Inn 
and Suites into an affordable housing community. The project would consist of 71 affordable housing 
units with one managers unit. Social services would be provided through Housing with Heart, the 
Community Impact Team at Jamboree Housing Corporation. The proposed project would contribute to 
the increased density and availability of low-income housing in an area that would encourage multi-
modal activity. The proximity of existing transit options to the project site would reduce long-term air 
emissions and energy use associated with motor vehicle travel. 

 
Because the project is located within a developed urban area, the project would be adequately served by 
utilities and public services. The project would conform to all applicable federal, state, and regional 
regulations associated with land use compatibility, air emissions, water quality, geologic hazards, and related 
environmental resources addressed herein. Based on the analyses of environmental issues contained in this 
document, the proposed project is not expected to have significant environmental impacts. 

 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the 
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project 
contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for 
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

 
Air Quality – Fugitive Dust 
 

Mitigation Measure 1 The project shall implement the following, as applicable to the project:  

 Backfilling: Stabilize backfill material when not actively handling, 
stabilize backfill material during handling, and stabilize soil at 
completion of activity. 

 Clearing and Grubbing: Maintain stability of soil through pre-
watering of site prior to clearing and grubbing, stabilize soil during 
clearing and grubbing activities, and stabilize soil immediately after 
clearing and grubbing activities. 

 Clearing Forms: Use water spray, sweeping and water spray, or a 
vacuum system to clear forms. 

 Crushing: Stabilize surface soils prior to operation of support 
equipment and stabilize material after crushing. 

 Cut and Fill: Pre-water soils prior to cut and fill activities, and 
stabilize soil during and after cut and fill activities. 

 Demolition – Mechanical/Manual: Stabilize wind erodible surfaces 
to reduce dust, stabilize surface soil where support equipment and 
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vehicles will operate, stabilize loose soil and demolition debris, and 
comply with Air Quality Management District Rule 1403. 

 Disturbed Soil: Stabilize disturbed soil throughout the construction 
site, and stabilize disturbed soil between structures. 

 Earth-Moving Activities: Pre-apply water to depth of proposed cuts, re-
apply water as necessary to maintain soil in a damp condition and to 
ensure that visible emissions do not exceed 100 feet in any direction, 
and stabilize soil once earth-moving activities are complete. 

 Importing/Exporting of Bulk Materials: Stabilize material while 
loading to reduce fugitive dust emissions, maintain at least 6 inches 
of freeboard on haul vehicles, stabilize material while transporting 
and unloading to reduce fugitive dust emissions, and comply with 
Vehicle Code Section 23114. 

 Landscaping: Stabilize soils, materials, slopes. 

 Road Shoulder Maintenance: Apply water to unpaved shoulders 
prior to clearing, and apply chemical dust suppressants and/or 
washed gravel to maintain a stabilized surface after completing road 
shoulder maintenance. 

 Screening: Pre-water material prior to screening, limit fugitive dust 
emissions to opacity and plume length standards, and stabilize 
material immediately after screening. 

 Staging Areas: Stabilize staging areas during use, and stabilize staging 
area soils at project completion. 

 Stockpiles/Bulk Material Handling: Stabilize stockpiled materials. 
Stockpiles within 100 yards of off-site occupied buildings must not 
be greater than 8 feet in height, or must have a road bladed to the 
top to allow water truck access, or must have an operational water 
irrigation system that is capable of complete stockpile coverage. 

 Traffic Areas for Construction Activities: Stabilize all off-road traffic 
and parking areas, stabilize all haul routes, and direct construction 
traffic over established haul routes. 

 Trenching: Stabilize surface soils where trencher or excavator and 
support equipment will operate, and stabilize soils at the 
completion of trenching activities. 

 Truck Loading: Pre-water material prior to loading and ensure that 
freeboard exceeds 6 inches (CVC 23114). 

 Turf Overseeding: Apply sufficient water immediately prior to 
conducting turf vacuuming activities to meet opacity and plume 
length standards, and cover haul vehicles prior to exiting the site. 

 Unpaved Roads/Parking Lots: Stabilize soils to meet the applicable 
performance standards and limit vehicular travel to established 
unpaved roads (haul routes) and parking lots. 

 Vacant Land: In instances where vacant lots are 0.10 acres or larger 
and have a cumulative area of 500 square feet or more that are 
driven over and/or used by motor vehicles and/or off-road vehicles, 
prevent motor vehicle and off-road-vehicle trespassing, parking, and 
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access by installing barriers, curbs, fences, gates, posts, signs, 
shrubs, trees, or other effective control measures. 

 
Historic Preservation (Cultural Resources) 

 
Mitigation Measure 2   In the event that previously unidentified cultural resources are 

encountered during ground-disturbing activities associated with project 
construction, work in the immediate area must halt, and an archaeologist 
meeting the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualifications 
Standards for archaeology shall be contacted immediately to evaluate the 
find. If the discovery proves to be significant under the National 
Environmental Policy Act, additional work, such as data recovery 
excavation, may be warranted to mitigate potential adverse effects. 

Mitigation Measure 3 The developer shall be required to retain the services of a qualified Native 
American monitor(s) during construction-related ground-disturbing 
activities. The tribal representative from the Gabrieleño Band of Mission 
Indians – Kizh Nation defines ground disturbance to include pavement 
removal, potholing, grubbing, weed abatement, boring, grading, 
excavation, or trenching within the project site. The monitor must be 
approved by the tribal representative and shall be present on site during 
the construction phases that involve ground-disturbance activities. The 
on-site monitoring shall end when the project site grading and excavation 
activities are completed, or when the monitor has indicated that the site 
has a low potential for archaeological resources. If archaeological or 
cultural resources are encountered, they shall be documented by the 
Native American monitor and collected for preservation.  

Unique Natural Features, Water Resources 

Mitigation Measure 4 The proposed project shall include best management practices (BMPs) 
designed according to the guidance of the California Stormwater Quality 
Association Stormwater Best Management Practice Handbooks for 
Construction, for New Development/Redevelopment, and for Industrial 
and Commercial (or other similar source as approved by Orange 
County). Construction (temporary) BMPs for the proposed project shall 
include hydroseeding, straw mulch, velocity dissipation devices, silt 
fencing, fiber rolls, storm drain inlet protection, wind erosion control, 
and stabilized construction entrances.  

Mitigation Measure 5 Prior to construction commencing, the applicant shall provide evidence 
to Orange County of a Waste Discharge Identification number 
generated from the State Regional Water Quality Control Board’s 
Stormwater Multiple Application & Reports Tracking System. This serves 
as the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s approval or permit under 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System construction 
stormwater quality permit.   



Determination: 
 

     Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27] 
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 

 

Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27] 
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. 

 
 
 
Preparer Signature:   Date: June 25, 2021 

 

Name/Title/Organization: Liza Santos/Housing Development Compliance Administrator/ 
OC Housing and Community Development 

 

Certifying Officer Signature:  Date: June 25, 2021 
 

Name/Title: Julia Bidwell/Director, OC Housing & Community Development 
 

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s). 
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW RECORDS (ERRS)  



 

ERR No. 1. Airport Hazards  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 

contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 

cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 

version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Airport Hazards (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards  

 

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to civil and 

military airports. Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 

airport?  

☒No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within the applicable distances to a military or civilian airport. 

 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 2.  

 

2. Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident Potential 

Zone (APZ)?  

☐Yes, project is in an APZ → Continue to Question 3. 

 

☐Yes, project is an RPZ/CZ → Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

☐No, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within 

either zone.  

 

3. Is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ? 

☐Yes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.      

→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this 

determination. 

 

☐No, the project cannot be brought into conformance with DOD guidelines and has not been 

approved. → Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards


If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed measures that must 

be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

Click here to enter text. 
 

→ Work with the RE/HUD to develop mitigation measures. Continue to the Worksheet Summary 

below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The project area is located approximately 12 miles from the nearest civilian airport, John Wayne Airport, 
and about 1.5 miles from the nearest military airport at Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos (see 
Attachments 2 and 3). 

 



 

ERR No. 2. Floodplain Management  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp. 9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

  
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

 

   

  

Floodplain Management (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management 
 

1. Does 24 CFR 55.12(c) exempt this project from compliance with HUD’s floodplain management 
regulations in Part 55?   

☐ Yes  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. If project is exempt under 55.12(c)(6) 
or (8), provide supporting documentation. 
Click here to enter text. 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 
 

☒ No → Continue to Question 2.  
 

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site. 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map 
Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).  
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

☒  No → Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 
 

☐  Yes  
      Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information:  

☒ Floodway → Continue to Question 3, Floodways    
 

☐ Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone) → Continue to Question 4, Coastal High Hazard 
Areas     
 

☐  500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone) → Continue to Question 5, 500-year 
Floodplains    
 

☐   100-year floodplain (A Zone) → The 8-Step Process is required. Continue to Question 
6, 8-Step Process    

 
3. Floodways 

Is this a functionally dependent use? 

☐ Yes 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2010-title24-vol1/pdf/CFR-2010-title24-vol1-sec55-12.pdf
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home


 

 

The 8-Step Process is required. Work with HUD or the RE to assist with the 8-Step Process. 
→ Continue to Worksheet Summary.  

 

☐ No → Federal assistance may not be used at this location unless an exception in 55.12(c) 
applies. You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. 

 
4. Coastal High Hazard Area 

Is this a critical action such as a hospital, nursing home, fire station, or police station? 

☐ Yes → Critical actions are prohibited in coastal high hazard areas unless an exception in 55.12(c) 
applies. You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. 
 

☐ No 
Does this action include new construction that is not a functionally dependent use, existing 
construction (including improvements), or reconstruction following destruction caused by a 
disaster?  

☐ Yes, there is new construction of something that is not a functionally dependent use. 
New construction must be designed to FEMA standards for V Zones at 44 CFR 60.3(e) 
(24 CFR 55.1(c)(3)(i)). 
→ Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   

 

☐ No, this action concerns only existing construction.  
Existing construction must have met FEMA elevation and construction standards for a 
coastal high hazard area or other standards applicable at the time of construction.  
→ Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   

 
5. 500-year Floodplain  

Is this a critical action? 

☐ No → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  
 

☐Yes → Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   
 

6. 8-Step Process.  
Is this 8-Step Process required? Select one of the following options: 

☐ 8-Step Process applies.  
This project will require mitigation and may require elevating structure or structures. See the 
link to the HUD Exchange above for information on HUD’s elevation requirements.  
→ Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a)(1-3).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(a) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
→ Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 5-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b)(1-4).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(b) here. 
Click here to enter text. 



 

 

→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
 
FEMA Firm Map 06059C0117J, effective date 12/3/2009 (See Attachment 5): Project is not in a 
floodplain. 
 

 



 

ERR No. 3. Air Quality  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Air Quality (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality  
 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?  
 

☒ Yes  → Continue to Question 2.   

   

☐ No  → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Provide any documents used to make your determination.   

     

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or maintenance 
status for any criteria pollutants?   
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality management 
district:  
https://www.epa.gov/green-book 
 

☐  No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria 

pollutants 

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make 

your determination.  

☒  Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status for 

one or more criteria pollutants. → Continue to Question 3.   

 

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria pollutants 

that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will your project exceed 

any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level 

pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management 

district?   

 ☒ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening  
 levels  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de minimis or 
threshold emissions.   

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality
https://www.epa.gov/green-book


 

  

☐  Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 

→ Continue to Question 4. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de 
minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.  
   

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
Click here to enter text. 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
 
Project emissions were calculated using the CalEEMod Air Quality Model. Emissions will be below di 
minimis thresholds for criteria pollutants (see Attachment 6).  
 



 

ERR No. 4. Coastal Zone Management Act  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-managementh 

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  
Alabama Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio Texas 

Alaska Georgia Maine New Hampshire Oregon Virgin Islands 

American 
Samoa 

Guam Maryland New Jersey Pennsylvania Virginia 

California Hawaii Massachusetts New York Puerto Rico Washington 

Connecticut Illinois Michigan North Carolina Rhode Island Wisconsin 

Delaware Indiana Minnesota Northern 
Mariana Islands 

South Carolina  

 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal 

Management Plan? 
 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 2. 

☒No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within a Coastal Zone.  

 
2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?  
 

☐Yes →  Continue to Question 3.   

☐No  →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make 
your determination.  

  
3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program? 

☐Yes, with mitigation. → The RE/HUD must work with the State Coastal Management  
Program to develop mitigation measures to mitigate the impact or effect of the project.  
 

☐Yes, without mitigation. → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is  
in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation 
used to make your determination.  

 

☐No → Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 
     

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-management


Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
 
The project is not located in a coastal zone management area (see Attachment 7). 
 
 



 

ERR No. 5. Contamination and Toxic Substances (Multifamily and Non-Residential Properties)  



Contamination and Toxic Substances (Multifamily and Non-Residential 

Properties) – PARTNER 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing 
Authorities, consultants, contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in 
preparing environmental reviews, but legally cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews 
themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD version of the Worksheet.  

General requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 

proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 

hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 

chemicals and gases, and radioactive 

substances, where a hazard could affect the 

health and safety of the occupants or conflict 

with the intended utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 

24 CFR 50.3(i) 

 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/site-contamination 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated? 1 Select all that apply. 

☒ ASTM Phase I ESA 

☒ ASTM Phase II ESA 

☐ Remediation or clean-up plan 

☐ ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 

☐ None of the above 
→ Provide documentation and reports and include an explanation of how site 
contamination was evaluated in the Worksheet Summary.  
Continue to Question 2.   
 

2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that 

could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended 

use of the property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs 

identified in a Phase I ESA and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 

☒ No  

Explain:  

 
1 HUD regulations at 24 CFR § 58.5(i)(2)(ii) require that the environmental review for multifamily housing with five 
or more dwelling units or non-residential property include the evaluation of previous uses of the site or other 
evidence of contamination on or near the site. For acquisition and new construction of multifamily and 
nonresidential properties HUD strongly advises the review include an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) to meet real estate transaction standards of due diligence and to help ensure compliance with HUD’s toxic 
policy at 24 CFR §58.5(i) and 24 CFR §50.3(i).  Also note that some HUD programs require an ASTM Phase I ESA. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/site-contamination


Click here to enter text. 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance 

with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

☐ Yes.  

→ Describe the findings, including any recognized environmental conditions 

(RECs), in Worksheet Summary below. Continue to Question 3. 

 

3. Mitigation 

Work with the RE/HUD to identify the mitigation needed according to the 
requirements of the appropriate federal, state, tribal, or local oversight agency.  If the 
adverse environmental effects cannot be mitigated, then HUD assistance may not be 
used for the project at this site.   
 

Can adverse environmental impacts be mitigated?  

☐ Adverse environmental impacts cannot feasibly be mitigated 
→ Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

☐ Yes, adverse environmental impacts can be eliminated through mitigation.     
 → Provide all mitigation requirements2 and documents. Continue to Question 4.   

 
4. Describe how compliance was achieved. Include any of the following that apply: State 

Voluntary Clean-up Program, a No Further Action letter, use of engineering controls3, 
or use of institutional controls4. 
 
Click here to enter text. 

If a remediation plan or clean-up program was necessary, which standard does it 
follow? 

☐ Complete removal 

→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

 
2 Mitigation requirements include all clean-up actions required by applicable federal, state, tribal, or local law.  
Additionally, provide, as applicable, the long-term operations and maintenance plan, Remedial Action Work Plan, 
and other equivalent documents.    
3 Engineering controls are any physical mechanism used to contain or stabilize contamination or ensure the 
effectiveness of a remedial action. Engineering controls may include, without limitation, caps, covers, dikes, 
trenches, leachate collection systems, signs, fences, physical access controls, ground water monitoring systems 
and ground water containment systems including, without limitation, slurry walls and ground water pumping 
systems.  
4 Institutional controls are mechanisms used to limit human activities at or near a contaminated site, or to ensure 
the effectiveness of the remedial action over time, when contaminants remain at a site at levels above the 
applicable remediation standard which would allow for unrestricted use of the property.  Institutional controls may 
include structure, land, and natural resource use restrictions, well restriction areas, classification exception areas, 
deed notices, and declarations of environmental restrictions. 



☐ Risk-based corrective action (RBCA) 

→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

 

Worksheet Summary  

Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 

Asbestos containing material (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) inspection and sampling were 
conducted at the proposed project site. Asbestos testing was conducted by RiskNomics in 
September 2020. A total of 90 bulk samples were collected and analyzed from throughout the 
proposed project site to facilitate the inspection. Inspection activities were limited to accessible 
areas of the building with no destructive investigation of hidden spaces. The roof was not 
inspected. Sampling was conducted in accordance with EPA and OSHA standards and were 
found negative for asbestos. RiskNomics also conducted LBP sampling on the project site. 
Professionals collected 24 paint chip samples to evaluate various paints throughout the project 
site. Lab results revealed that lead levels were below the laboratory’s reporting limit and are 
not classified as LBPs (see Attachments 8 and 9). 

 

 

 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 



 

ERR No. 6. Endangered Species Act  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER  
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/endangered-species  

1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?  

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. 

 

☐No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of agreement, 
programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office. 

Explain your determination:   
Click here to enter text. 

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. 

 

☒Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or habitats. 
 → Continue to Question 2. 
 

 
2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?  

Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the FWS Website. 
 

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and designated 
critical habitat.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. Documentation may include letters from the Services, species lists from the 

Services’ websites, surveys or other documents and analysis showing that there are no species 

in the action area.  

 

☒Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area. 
→ Continue to Question 3. 

 

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/species/index.html


3. Recommend one of the following effects that the project will have on federally listed species or 
designated critical habitat:  

☒No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the action 
area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed species or 
critical habitat.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your 

determination. Documentation should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, 

and may require maps, photographs, and surveys as appropriate.  

 

☐May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have on federally listed 
species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or insignificant.  
→ Partner entities should not contact the Services directly. If the RE/HUD agrees with this 

recommendation, they will have to complete Informal Consultation. Provide the RE/HUD with 
a biological evaluation or equivalent document. They may request additional information, 
including surveys and professional analysis, to complete their consultation.  
 

☐Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed species or 
critical habitat. 
→ Partner entities should not contact the Services directly. If the RE/HUD agrees with this 

recommendation, they will have to complete Formal Consultation. Provide the RE/HUD with a 
biological evaluation or equivalent document. They may request additional information, 
including surveys and professional analysis, to complete their consultation. 

 
 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

 
The range of six threatened or endangered species overlap with the project site. However, according to 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s IPaC database, the project site is located outside of critical habitat 
areas for the endangered or threatened species that have these areas defined. Furthermore, the project 
site is currently developed and within a fully urbanized area; therefore, no species or critical habitat 
occur at the site and there would be no impacts to listed species or critical habitat (see Attachment10). 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
 
According to US Fish and Wildlife Service’s IPaC webpage, 6 federally-listed species occur within the 
proposed project site. Since the project site occurs in a highly developed urban area and does not 
overlap with critical habitat for these species, the proposed development is not expected to have 
adverse impacts on any federally-listed species. 
 
See Attachment 10.  
 

 



 

ERR No. 7. Historic Preservation  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp. 9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Historic Preservation (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation  

Threshold  

Is Section 106 review required for your project?  

☐  No, because a Programmatic Agreement states that all activities included in this project are 
exempt. (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)  
Either provide the PA itself or a link to it here. Mark the applicable exemptions or include 
the text here: 
Click here to enter text. 

   → Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause Effects 
memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].  
Either provide the memo itself or a link to it here. Explain and justify the other 
determination here:  
Click here to enter text. 

→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 

 

☒Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or indirect). → 
Continue to Step 1.  

 
The Section 106 Process 
After determining the need to do a Section 106 review, HUD or the RE will initiate consultation with 
regulatory and other interested parties, identify and evaluate historic properties, assess effects of the 
project on properties listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, and resolve any 
adverse effects through project design modifications or mitigation. 
Step 1: Initiate consultation 
Step 2: Identify and evaluate historic properties 
Step 3: Assess effects of the project on historic properties 
Step 4: Resolve any adverse effects  

 
Only RE or HUD staff may initiate the Section 106 consultation process. Partner entities may gather 
information, including from SHPO records, identify and evaluate historic properties, and make initial 
assessments of effects of the project on properties listed in or eligible for the National Register of Historic 
Place. Partners should then provide their RE or HUD with all of their analysis and documentation so that 
they may initiate consultation. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3675/section-106-agreement-database/


  

Step 1 - Initiate Consultation  

The following parties are entitled to participate in Section 106 reviews: Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation; State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs); federally recognized Indian tribes/Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs); Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs); local governments; and 
project grantees. The general public and individuals and organizations with a demonstrated interest in a 
project may participate as consulting parties at the discretion of the RE or HUD official. Participation varies 
with the nature and scope of a project. Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on consultation, including the 
required timeframes for response. Consultation should begin early to enable full consideration of 
preservation options.   
 
Use the When To Consult With Tribes checklist within Notice CPD-12-006: Process for Tribal Consultation 
to determine if the RE or HUD should invite tribes to consult on a particular project. Use the Tribal 
Directory Assessment Tool (TDAT) to identify tribes that may have an interest in the area where the 
project is located. Note that only HUD or the RE may initiate consultation with Tribes. Partner entities may 
prepare a draft letter for the RE or HUD to use to initiate consultation with tribes, but may not send the 
letter themselves. 
 
List all organizations and individuals that you believe may have an interest in the project here:  

1) State Historic Preservation Office (complete, see Attachment 12) 
2) Indian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers  

a. Gabrieleño Band of Mission Indians, Kizh Nation 
 
 
→ Continue to Step 2.  

Step 2 - Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties  

Provide a preliminary definition of the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) 
or providing a map depicting the APE. Attach an additional page if necessary. 
7165 Katella Ave 
Stanton, CA 90680 
 
See EA Figure 1.  

 

 
Gather information about known historic properties in the APE. Historic buildings, districts and 
archeological sites may have been identified in local, state, and national surveys and registers, local historic 
districts, municipal plans, town and county histories, and local history websites. If not already listed on the 
National Register of Historic Places, identified properties are then evaluated to see if they are eligible for 
the National Register. Refer to HUD’s website for guidance on identifying and evaluating historic 
properties. 
 
In the space below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE.  
Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be listed. For each historic property or 
district, include the National Register status, whether the SHPO has concurred with the finding, and 
whether information on the site is sensitive. Attach an additional page if necessary.  
Click here to enter text. 
 

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3770/when-to-consult-with-tribes-under-section-106-checklist/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-58/
https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/
https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/


  

Provide the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or objection(s), 
notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination. 
 
Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?  
If the APE contains previously unsurveyed buildings or structures over 50 years old, or there is a likely 
presence of previously unsurveyed archeological sites, a survey may be necessary. For Archeological 
surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological Investigations in HUD Projects. 
 

☐ Yes → Provide survey(s) and report(s) and continue to Step 3.  
Additional notes:  
Click here to enter text. 
 

☒ No → Continue to Step 3.  

Step 3 - Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties  

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive further 
consideration under Section 106. Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the Criteria of Adverse 
Effect. (36 CFR 800.5) Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as per HUD guidance. 
 
Choose one of the findings below to recommend to the RE or HUD. 
Please note: this is a recommendation only. It is not the official finding, which will be made by the RE or 
HUD, but only your suggestion as a Partner entity. 
 

☒ No Historic Properties Affected  
Document reason for finding:  

☒ No historic properties present.  

☐  Historic properties present, but project will have no effect upon them.  
 

☐ No Adverse Effect 
Document reason for finding and provide any comments below. 
Comments may include recommendations for mitigation, monitoring, a plan for unanticipated 
discoveries, etc.  
Click here to enter text. 

 

☐ Adverse Effect  
Document reason for finding:  
Copy and paste applicable Criteria into text box with summary and justification. 
Criteria of Adverse Effect: 36 CFR 800.5] 
Click here to enter text. 

 
Provide any comments below:  
Comments may include recommendations for avoidance, minimization, and/or mitigation.  
Click here to enter text. 

 
Remember to provide all documentation that justifies your National Register Status determination and 
recommendations along with this worksheet. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/287/hp-fact-sheet-6-guidance-on-archeological-investigations-in-hud-projects/
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2011-title36-vol3/CFR-2011-title36-vol3-sec800-5
https://www.govinfo.gov/app/details/CFR-2011-title36-vol3/CFR-2011-title36-vol3-sec800-5


 

ERR No. 8. Noise (EA Level Reviews)  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp. 9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Noise (EA Level Reviews) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-control 

 

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:  

☐ New construction for residential use   
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if they are 
located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for new construction 
projects in Normally Unacceptable zones. See 24 CFR 51.101(a)(3) for further details. 
→ Continue to Question 2.  

 

☒ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 
NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones, HUD 
encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards. For major 
rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages mitigation to reduce levels 
to acceptable compliance standards. See 24 CFR 51 Subpart B for further details.  
→ Continue to Question 2.  

 

☐ None of the above 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

2. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the vicinity 

(1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).  

Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:  

☐ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing the location 
of the project relative to any noise generators. 

    

☒ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances. 

→ Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate the 

findings of the Noise Assessment below: 

☒ Acceptable (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances 
described in §24 CFR 51.105(a)) 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-control


Indicate noise level here:  65 dBA DNL/ Ldn.  
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide noise analysis, including 
noise level and data used to complete the analysis.   

 

☐ Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the floor may be 
shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in 24 CFR 51.105(a))  

Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
 

If project is rehabilitation:  
→ Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis.  
 
If project is new construction:  
Is the project in a largely undeveloped area1? 

☐ No     

☐ Yes → The project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement 
(EIS) pursuant to 51.104(b)(1)(i).  

 
→ Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data 
used to complete the analysis.  

 

☐ Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 
Indicate noise level here:  Click here to enter text. 
 
If project is rehabilitation:  
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible with 
high noise levels. Consider converting this property to a non-residential use compatible 
with high noise levels.  
→ Continue to Question 4. Provide noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis, and any other relevant information. 
 
If project is new construction:  
The project requires completion of an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) pursuant 
to 51.104(b)(1)(i). Work with HUD or the RE to either complete an EIS or obtain a waiver 
signed by the appropriate authority.      
→ Continue to Question 4.    

 
4. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. Work with 

the RE/HUD on the development of the mitigation measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

☐ Mitigation as follows will be implemented:  
Click here to enter text. 

 
1 A largely undeveloped area means the area within 2 miles of the project site is less than 50 percent developed 
with urban uses or does not have water and sewer capacity to serve the project. 



→ Provide drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe the 
project’s noise mitigation measures.  
Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

  

☒ No mitigation is necessary.  
 Explain why mitigation will not be made here: Mitigation will not be necessary since 
the project falls within the acceptable HUD noise threshold of 65 dBA.  

  Click here to enter text. 
→ Continue to the Worksheet Summary.  

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 
 
The noise level for the project site was calculated using the HUD DNL Electronic Assessment Tool. The 
noise level at the projects site is 65 decibels (dBA), the acceptable HUD noise threshold (Attachment 13).  
 
The proposed project site is located approximately 850 feet east of Knott Avenue. There are no active 
rail lines in the project vicinity and the nearest airport is Los Alamitos Airfield, located about 2.7 miles 
west. The HUD noise tool was run based on the Airport Environs Land Use Plan for Joint Forces Training 
Base Los Alamitos (Amended August 2017), the 60 and 65 dBA noise contours for Los Alamitos Airfield, 
the published ADT traffic volumes from the Orange County Transportation Authority (for Katella Avenue 
and Knott Avenue), and speed limit information and building setback measurements from online aerial 
imagery. Noise at the project site equals but does not exceed the 65 dBA DNL/ Ldn. Therefore, this 
project would comply with the federal, state, and local standards for noise abatement and control (see 
ERR 8).  
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
See HUD DNL Electronic Assessment Tool, Attachment 14.  
 



 

ERR No. 9. Wetlands  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Wetlands (CEST and EA) – Partner 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection 
 

1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a 
building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?  
The term "new construction" includes draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, 
and related activities and construction of any structures or facilities. 

☒ No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☐ Yes → Continue to Question 2. 
 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact a wetland as defined in E.O. 
11990?  

☐ No → If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 
this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map or any other 
relevant documentation to explain your determination. 

    

☐ Yes → Work with HUD or the RE to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Question 3. 
 

3. Does Section 55.12 state that the 8-Step Process is not required?   
 

☐ No, the 8-Step Process applies.  
This project will require mitigation and may require elevating structure or structures. See the 
link to the HUD Exchange above for information on HUD’s elevation requirements.  
→ Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(a) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
→ Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 5-Step Process. This project may require mitigation 
or alternations. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(b) here. 
Click here to enter text. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection


→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(c).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
 
The project area is not in or adjacent to a wetland (see Attachment 16). 

 



 

ERR No. 10. Wild and Scenic Rivers  



Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, 
consultants, contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing 
environmental reviews, but legally cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. 
Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD version of the Worksheet.  

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wild-and-scenic-rivers 

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river as defined below?   

Wild & Scenic Rivers: These rivers or river segments have been designated by Congress or 

by states (with the concurrence of the Secretary of the Interior) as wild, scenic, or 

recreational 

Study Rivers: These rivers or river segments are being studied as a potential component of 

the Wild & Scenic River system. 

Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI): The National Park Service has compiled and maintains 

the NRI, a register of river segments that potentially qualify as national wild, scenic, or 

recreational river areas 

 

☒  No  

→ If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such as a map 

identifying the project site and its surrounding area or a list of rivers in your region in the 

Screen Summary at the conclusion of this screen.    

 

☐  Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.              
→ Continue to Question 2. 
 
 

 



2. Could the project do any of the following? 
▪ Have a direct and adverse effect within Wild and Scenic River Boundaries, 
▪ Invade the area or unreasonably diminish the river outside Wild and Scenic River 

Boundaries, or 
▪ Have an adverse effect on the natural, cultural, and/or recreational values of a NRI 

segment. 
 

Consultation with the appropriate federal/state/local/tribal Managing Agency(s) is 
required, pursuant to Section 7 of the Act, to determine if the proposed project may have 
an adverse effect on a Wild & Scenic River or a Study River and, if so, to determine the 
appropriate avoidance or mitigation measures.   
Note: Concurrence may be assumed if the Managing Agency does not respond within 30 
days; however, you are still obligated to avoid or mitigate adverse effects on the rivers 
identified in the NWSRS 

 

☐ No, the Managing Agency has concurred that the proposed project will not alter, directly, 
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for 
inclusion in the NWSRS.  

→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Provide documentation of the consultation (including the Managing Agency’s 
concurrence) and any other documentation used to make your determination.  
 

☐  Yes, the Managing Agency was consulted and the proposed project may alter, directly, 
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for 
inclusion in the NWSRS.  

→  The RE/HUD must work with the Managing Agency to identify mitigation measures to 
mitigate the impact or effect of the project on the river.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
The project area is not located near a wild and scenic river (see Attachment 17). 

 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 



 

ERR No. 11. Environmental Justice 
  



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 

 
This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

   

  

Environmental Justice (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/environmental-justice  

HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws and 
authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been completed.  
 
1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review portion of this 

project’s total environmental review?  

☒Yes →  Continue to Question 2.       
 

☐No →  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

 
2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or 

minority communities?    

☐Yes  
   Explain:  

Click here to enter text. 
→ The RE/HUD must work with the affected low-income or minority community to decide 
what mitigation actions, if any, will be taken. Provide any supporting documentation.  

 

☒No  
Explain:   

 
Air Quality: With the implementation of mitigation measures required for the control of fugitive 
dust at construction sites, no disproportionate impacts to low income and/or minority 
communities would occur as a result of impacts to air quality.  
 
Erosion and Storm Water Runoff: With the implementation of stormwater mitigation measures 
outlined in a Stormwater Management Plan, no disproportionate impacts to low income and/or 
minority communities would occur as a result of erosion, drainage, and stormwater runoff.  

 
→  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 



Air Quality: Construction activities such as grading may cause temporary adverse impacts to air quality 
from fugitive dust during construction of the residential community; however, with the implementation 
of air quality mitigation measures required for fugitive dust required by SCQAMD Rule 403 (see 
Mitigation Measure 1 in Environmental Assessment), impacts to air quality would be minimized or 
avoided. Therefore, no disproportionate impacts to low income and/or minority communities would 
occur as a result of fugitive dust.  
 
Erosion/ Drainage/ Storm Water Runoff: Construction activities may temporarily increase impacts from 
erosion, drainage, and stormwater runoff. However, with the implementation of best management 
practices per the guidance of the California Stormwater Quality Association Stormwater Best 
Management Practice Handbooks for Construction, for New Development/Redevelopment, and for 
Industrial and Commercial (or other similar source as approved by Orange County) and the 
requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System construction stormwater quality 
permit (see Mitigation Measures 4 and 5 in Environmental Assessment), the potential temporary 
impacts would be minimized and kept on-site to the greatest extent possible. Therefore, no 
disproportionate impacts to low income and/or minority communities would occur as a result of 
erosion, drainage, and stormwater runoff. 
 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
 
Assessment of the environmental factors for the proposed development revealed that the project would 
not have adverse impacts to land development, community facilities and services, or natural features. 
The project would have minor beneficial impacts to socioeconomic aspects of the surrounding 
community and target population. 
 



 

Attachment 1. Project Location  





 

Attachment 2. Proximity to Civilian Airport  





 

Attachment 3. Proximity to Military Airport  





 

Attachment 4. Coastal Barrier Resources Map  





 

Attachment 5. FEMA Flood Map  





 

Attachment 6. CalEEMod Air Quality Model  











































 

Attachment 7. Coastal Zone Management Boundary  
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STANTON INN & SUITES BUREAU VERITAS PROJECT NO.:  145984.20R000-001.086

1

www.bvna.com  |  p 800.733.0660 

September 22, 2020

Jamboree Housing Corporation
17701 Cowan Avenue, Suite 200
Irvine, California 92614
Victoria Ramirez

RE: Asbestos Inspection at:
Stanton Inn & Suites
7161 Katella Avenue
Stanton, California 90680
Bureau Veritas Project No.:  145984.20R000-001.086

Dear Ms. Ramirez: 

Bureau Veritas, with the assistance of their subcontractor RiskNomics, LLC, has completed an Asbestos Inspection that included on site 
observations of the accessible areas of Stanton Inn & Suites (the “Project”). The inspection was conducted by Andrew Olcott, a State of 
California Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC) with assistance from Dan Prater, a State of California Certified Site Surveillance 
Technician (CSST) in training, on September 9, 2020. The inspection consisted of a walk-through and visual observations of the 
accessible areas for suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACM), assessing the ACM for condition, friability, and quantity, and the 
collection of bulk samples. 

A total of ninety (90) bulk samples were collected and analyzed to facilitate the inspection. All materials sampled as part of this inspection 
were found to have no asbestos detected by laboratory analysis via polarized light microscopy (PLM). Non-ACM at the Project includes:

Drywall, Joint Compound, and Texture

4” Ceramic Wall Tile, Grout, and Mastic

Bath Caulk

Popcorn Ceiling Texture

9” Ceramic Floor Tile, Grout, and Thin Set

12” Floor Tile and Mastic

24” Ceramic Tile and Grout

12” Ceramic Tile, Grout, and Thin Set

Deck Coating and Concrete

Gray Cove Base and Adhesive

12” Black Floor Tile and Mastic

Stucco and Paint

Please refer to the attached report prepared by RiskNomics, LLC for additional documentation regarding the inspection including
laboratory results and a sample location drawing. 

Based on the results of the inspection, Bureau Veritas offers the following recommendations:

Suspected ACM subsequently identified or encountered in non-functional, inaccessible areas during renovation or demolition should
be assumed to contain asbestos unless testing confirms otherwise.

The independent conclusions represent our professional judgment based on information and data available to us during the course of 
this assignment. Factual information regarding operations, conditions, and test data provided by the Client or their representative has 
been assumed to be correct and complete. The conclusions presented are based on the data provided, observations, and conditions that 
existed on the date of the on site visit.

This report has been prepared for and is exclusively for the use and benefit of the Client identified on the cover page of this report. The 
purpose for which this report shall be used shall be limited to the use as stated in the contract between the client and Bureau Veritas.

This report, or any of the information contained therein, is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by any other person or 
entity, for any purpose without the advance written consent of Bureau Veritas. Any reuse or distribution without such consent shall be at 
the client's or recipient's sole risk, without liability to Bureau Veritas.



880 Seven Hills Drive, Suite 180
Henderson, Nevada 89052

480-315-1100

ASBESTOS INSPECTION REPORT

Jamboree Station
7161 Katella Avenue

Stanton, CA  90680 
 

 
Inspection Date: September 9, 2020

Prepared for: 

Bureau Veritas North America 
10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100 

Owings Mills, MD  21117

Prepared by:

Andrew J. Olcott 
California Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC) 04-3525 

(Expires on 2/19/2021) 

Project Number: 20RN1814  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

RiskNomics, LLC (RiskNomics) has contracted with Bureau Veritas North America (Client) to 
conduct an asbestos inspection of the Jamboree Station located at 7161 Katella Avenue in 
Stanton, California.  The objective of the survey was to provide information to the Client of 
asbestos-containing materials that may be impacted during upcoming renovation and/or 
demolition activities.  Inspection activities were limited to accessible areas of the building with 
no destructive investigation of hidden spaces (inside wall cavities, hard deck ceilings, etc.). The 
roof was not inspected.

Inspection activities were performed September 9, 2020, by Andrew Olcott, a State of California 
Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC) with assistance from Dan Prater, a State of California 
Certified Site Surveillance Technician (CSST) in-training.  Copies of current Certifications can be 
found in Appendix C. 
 
Inspection, sampling, material condition assessments, and analytical procedures for asbestos-
containing building materials were performed in general accordance with the EPA’s National 
Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) - EPA Title 40, Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR), Part 61 Subpart M (40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M), the EPA AHERA regulation (40 
CFR Part 763), and the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal/OSHA) (Title 
8, Section 1529) guidelines.  A total of ninety (90) bulk samples were collected and analyzed to 
facilitate the inspection.  
 
Asbestos was identified within the following materials: 
 

Material Location Percentage/ Type  
Material 

Condition Quantity NEHSAP 
Category

All Sampled Materials were Negative for Asbestos

Asbestos containing material (ACM) as defined by the EPA and OSHA are materials with an 
asbestos concentration of greater than 1% (>1%) as analyzed by polarized light microscopy (PLM).  
In addition, ACM is designated as follows for NESHAP compliance:

Friable asbestos – material which can be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand 
pressure, a.k.a. Regulated Asbestos Containing Materials (RACM)
Category I non-friable – includes resilient floor coverings, asphalt roofing products, gaskets and 
packings.
Category II non-friable – any non-friable ACM that is not in Category I (i.e. transite siding 
material).

Laboratory analytical data sheets should be reviewed for potential asbestos content within individual layers of a sample for each material.  Analysis of an individual layer of a 
material may exceed 1% while the composite analysis of the material as a whole is below 1%.  Laboratory analytical data sheets are presented within Appendix A.
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INTRODUCTION

RiskNomics, LLC (RiskNomics) has contracted with Bureau Veritas North America (Client) to 
conduct an asbestos inspection of the Jamboree Station located at 7161 Katella Avenue in 
Stanton, California.  The objective of the survey was to provide information to the Client of 
asbestos-containing materials that may be impacted during upcoming renovation and/or 
demolition activities.  Inspection activities were limited to accessible areas of the building with 
no destructive investigation of hidden spaces (inside wall cavities, hard deck ceilings, etc.). The 
roof was not inspected. 
 
The buildings and areas inspected included the following: 
 

Jamboree Station
Units and Areas Inspected

Units: 101, 105, 110, 227, 231, 321, 323 
Common Areas: Lobby, Registration, Offices, Equipment & Mechanical Rooms, Breakfast Room, Public 
Restrooms, Laundry Room, Sauna Room, Fitness Center & Exterior

Inspection activities were performed September 9, 2020, by Andrew Olcott, a State of California 
Certified Asbestos Consultant (CAC) with assistance from Dan Prater, a State of California 
Certified Site Surveillance Technician (CSST) in-training.  Copies of current Certifications can be 
found in Appendix C. 
 

SAMPLED SUSPECT ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS - NEGATIVE 

Samples of the following suspect materials were collected and found to be Negative for asbestos:

Jamboree Station 
7161 Katella Avenue, Stanton, CA 

Sample # Material 
Friable/

Non-
Friable 

Condition 

01 – 07 Drywall, Joint Compound & Texture NF Intact 
08 – 10 4” Ceramic Wall Tile, Grout & Mastic NF Intact 
11 – 13 Bath Caulk NF Intact 
14 – 20 Popcorn Ceiling Texture F Intact 
21 – 23 9” Ceramic Floor Tile, Grout & Thin Set NF Intact 
24 – 26 12” Floor Tile & Mastic NF Intact 
27 – 29 24” Ceramic Tile & Grout NF Intact 
30 – 32 12” Ceramic Tile, Grout & Thin Set NF Intact 
33 – 35 Deck Coating & Concrete NF Intact 
36 – 38 Gray Cove Base & Adhesive NF Intact 
39 – 41 12” Black Floor Tile & Mastic NF Intact 
42 – 48 Stucco & Paint NF Intact 
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ASBESTOS SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

Representative bulk samples of suspect asbestos containing building materials were randomly 
collected throughout the building.  Homogenous material determination was based on the 
following criteria:
 
 Similar physical characteristics (same color and texture, etc.)

Application (sprayed-on, troweled-on, assembly into a system etc.) 
Material function (Thermal insulation, floor tile, wallboard system etc.)

The bulk samples were collected on the inspection date(s).  Condition assessments were 
performed by the accredited inspectors during the inspection.

PLM Analysis Methodology 

Laboratory services were provided by EMC Labs, Inc., located in Phoenix, Arizona, a National 
Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP) certified laboratory (NVLAP code #101928-
0). 

PLM samples were analyzed utilizing the Environmental Protection Agency’s Test Methods: 
Methods for the determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials (EPA 600/R-93/116, July 
1993) and the McCrone Research Institute’s The Asbestos Particle Atlas as method references.  
Additional treatment and tests may be required to accurately define composition (i.e. ashing, 
extraction, acetone treatment, and TEM).  

Analysis was performed by using the bulk sample for visual observation and slide preparation(s) 
for microscopic examination and identification.  The samples analyzed for asbestos (chrysotile, 
amosite, crocidolite, anthophyllite, and actinolite/ tremolite), fibrous non-asbestos constituents 
(mineral wool, cellulose, etc.) and non-fibrous constituents.  Using a stereoscope, the 
microscopist visually estimated relative amounts of each constituent by determining the volume 
of each constituent in proportion to the total volume of the sample. 

FINDINGS

Interpretation of Asbestos Results

Federal OSHA and EPA define an ACM as any material containing >1% asbestos.  The lower limit 
of reliable detection for asbestos using the PLM analytical method is 1.0% by volume.  If “<1%” 
appears in this report, it should be interpreted as meaning that asbestos was present in the 
sample, but the exact percentage is unknown. 

Furthermore, per EPA NESHAP regulations, friable material with PLM-derived asbestos 
concentration of <10% must be assumed to be ACM until it is point counted to more precisely 
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determine the actual asbestos content.  If this material is found to contain less than 1% asbestos 
by point counting, then it may be disposed of as non-hazardous waste.  Any sample can be 
subjected to the more stringent Point Count Method of analysis to more precisely determine the 
actual asbestos content. 

Although a material may contain asbestos at <1%, it DOES NOT relieve contractors from 
performing exposure assessments (personal air monitoring) on their employees per the OSHA 
Asbestos Standard (29 CFR 1926.1101) and should not be interpreted as asbestos is not present.  
Although a reading may indicate “<1%”, airborne asbestos concentrations still may exceed the 
OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) depending on the work activity.

The following materials contain Asbestos in concentrations exceeding 1%

All Sampled Materials were Negative for Asbestos     
        

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Results of the sample analysis confirmed asbestos was not identified within any of the materials 
expected to be impacted. Any materials uncovered during renovation or demolition activities 
that are not addressed in this inspection report, or presumed asbestos containing materials 
(PACM), must be sampled by an accredited asbestos inspector prior to any disturbance, or they 
must be treated as asbestos containing (ACM).

     
Andrew J. Olcott        
Vice President, Operations        
     
 
 
DISCLAIMER 

The content presented in this report is based on data collected during the site inspection and 
survey, review of pertinent regulations, requirements, guidelines and commonly followed 
industry standards, and information provided by the Client, their clients, agents, and 
representatives. 

In occupied facilities and areas, destructive investigation may not have been performed in order 
to protect the materials aesthetics while the facility was in operation.  This may include, but not 
be limited to: penetration into walls and hard lid ceilings; and investigation that may irreparably 
damage mirrors and similar components. 

The work has been conducted in an objective and unbiased manner and in accordance with 
generally accepted professional practice for this type of work.  RiskNomics believes the data and 
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analysis to be accurate and relevant, but cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or 
completeness of available documentation or possible withholding of information of other 
parties.

This hazardous materials survey report is designed to aid the property owner, architect, 
construction manager, general contractor, and asbestos abatement contractor in locating ACM.  
This report is not intended for, and may not be utilized, as a bidding document or as an 
abatement project specification document.

 

 



Asbestos Inspection Report Page | 6 
Jamboree Station – Stanton, CA

Sample# Sample Location Layer# Description Asbestos Type Asbestos%

1 OFFICE STORAGE 1 
LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown 

None Detected   

1 OFFICE STORAGE 2 
LAYER 2
Texture, White/ Off White

None Detected

2 BREAKFAST RM 1 
LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown

None Detected   

2 BREAKFAST RM 2 LAYER 2
Joint Compound, White 

None Detected   

2 BREAKFAST RM 3 
LAYER 3
Texture, White/ Beige

None Detected

3 110 1 
LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown 

None Detected   

3 110 2 
LAYER 2
Joint Compound, White 

None Detected   

3 110 3 
LAYER 3
Texture, White/ Off White

None Detected

4 231 1 
LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown None Detected   

4 231 2 
LAYER 2
Joint Compound, White 

None Detected   

4 231 3 
LAYER 3
Texture, White/ Off White

None Detected   

5 STORAGE 2ND FL 1 LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown 

None Detected   

5 STORAGE 2ND FL 2 
LAYER 2
Joint Compound, White 

None Detected   

5 STORAGE 2ND FL 3 
LAYER 3
Texture, White/ Off White

None Detected   

6 323 1 
LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown 

None Detected   

6 323 2 
LAYER 2
Joint Compound, White 

None Detected   

6 323 3 
LAYER 3
Texture, White/ Off White None Detected   

7 STORAGE 3RD FL 1 
LAYER 1
Drywall, White/ Brown 

None Detected   

7 STORAGE 3RD FL 2 
LAYER 2
Joint Compound, White 

None Detected   

7 STORAGE 3RD FL 3 LAYER 3
Texture, White/ Beige 

None Detected   

8 BATH 1 
LAYER 1
4"x4" Ceramic Wall Tile, Lt. Gray 

None Detected   

8 BATH 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, White None Detected   

8 BATH 3 
LAYER 3
Mastic, Yellow

None Detected   

9 BATH 1 
LAYER 1
4"x4" Ceramic Wall Tile, Lt. Gray 

None Detected   

9 BATH 2 LAYER 2
Grout, White 

None Detected   
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Sample# Sample Location Layer# Description Asbestos Type Asbestos%

9 BATH 3 
LAYER 3
Mastic, Yellow

None Detected   

10 BATH 1 
LAYER 1
4"x4" Ceramic Wall Tile, Lt. Gray

None Detected

10 BATH 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, White

None Detected   

10 BATH 3 LAYER 3
Mastic, Yellow

None Detected   

11 BATH 1 Caulk, White None Detected
12 BATH 1 Caulk, White None Detected  
13 BATH 1 Caulk, White None Detected
14 110 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected  
15 MAIDS QUARTERS 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected
16 LAUNDRY 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected  
17 231 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected  
18 STORAGE 2ND FL 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected  
19 323 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected  
20 STORAGE 3RD FL 1 Popcorn Ceiling, White None Detected  

21 110 BATH 1 
LAYER 1
9"x9" Ceramic Floor Tile, Off 
White/ Lt. Brown 

None Detected   

21 110 BATH 2 LAYER 2
Grout, Beige 

None Detected   

22 231 BATH 1 
LAYER 1
9"x9" Ceramic Floor Tile, Off 
White/ Lt. Brown 

None Detected   

22 231 BATH 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Beige 

None Detected   

22 231 BATH 3 
LAYER 3
Thin Set, Gray

None Detected   

23 323 BATH 1 
LAYER 1
9"x9" Ceramic Floor Tile, Off 
White/ Lt. Brown 

None Detected   

23 323 BATH 2 
LAYER 2
Thin Set, Gray

None Detected   

23 323 BATH 3 
LAYER 3
Compound, White None Detected   

24 MAIDS QUARTERS 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Vinyl Floor Tile, Beige

None Detected   

24 MAIDS QUARTERS 2 
LAYER 2
Mastic, Yellow

None Detected   

25 MAIDS QUARTERS 1 LAYER 1
12"x12" Vinyl Floor Tile, Beige

None Detected   

25 MAIDS QUARTERS 2 
LAYER 2
Mastic, Yellow

None Detected   

26 MAIDS QUARTERS 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Vinyl Floor Tile, Beige None Detected   

26 MAIDS QUARTERS 2 
LAYER 2
Mastic, Yellow

None Detected   

27 LOBBY 1 
LAYER 1
24"x24" Ceramic Tile, Lt. Gray 

None Detected   

 



Asbestos Inspection Report Page | 8 
Jamboree Station – Stanton, CA

Sample# Sample Location Layer# Description Asbestos Type Asbestos%

27 LOBBY 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Gray

None Detected   

28 FITNESS/LAUNDRY 1 
LAYER 1
24"x24" Ceramic Tile, Lt. Gray

None Detected

28 FITNESS/LAUNDRY 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Gray

None Detected   

29 FITNESS/LAUNDRY 1 LAYER 1
24"x24" Ceramic Tile, Lt. Gray 

None Detected   

29 FITNESS/LAUNDRY 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Gray

None Detected

30 LAUNDRY 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Ceramic Tile, Beige/ Off 
White 

None Detected   

30 LAUNDRY 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Beige 

None Detected   

30 LAUNDRY 3 
LAYER 3
Thin Set, Lt. Gray

None Detected   

31 101 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Ceramic Tile, Beige/ Off 
White 

None Detected   

31 101 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Lt. Gray 

None Detected   

31 101 3 
LAYER 3
Caulk, Off White 

None Detected   

32 101 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Ceramic Tile, Beige/ Off 
White 

None Detected   

32 101 2 
LAYER 2
Grout, Lt. Gray 

None Detected   

32 101 3 
LAYER 3
Thin Set, Off White

None Detected   

33 2ND FL 1 LAYER 1
Deck Coating, Brown/ Off White 

None Detected   

33 2ND FL 2 
LAYER 2
Concrete, Gray 

None Detected

34 3RD FL 1 
LAYER 1
Deck Coating, Brown/ Off White 

None Detected   

34 3RD FL 2 
LAYER 2
Concrete, Gray 

None Detected   

35 3RD FL 1 
LAYER 1
Deck Coating, Brown/ Off White 

None Detected   

35 3RD FL 2 
LAYER 2
Concrete, Gray None Detected   

36 HALL 1 
LAYER 1
Cove Base, Gray

None Detected   

36 HALL 2 
LAYER 2
Adhesive, Lt. Yellow 

None Detected   

37 HALL 1 LAYER 1
Cove Base, Gray

None Detected   

37 HALL 2 
LAYER 2
Adhesive, Lt. Yellow 

None Detected   
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Sample# Sample Location Layer# Description Asbestos Type Asbestos%

38 HALL 1 
LAYER 1
Cove Base, Gray

None Detected   

38 HALL 2 
LAYER 2
Adhesive, Lt. Yellow

None Detected

39 ROOF ACCESS 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Floor Tile, Black/ Off 
White

None Detected

39 ROOF ACCESS 2 
LAYER 2
Mastic, Tan

None Detected   

40 ROOF ACCESS 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Floor Tile, Black/ Off 
White 

None Detected   

40 ROOF ACCESS 2 
LAYER 2
Mastic, Tan

None Detected

41 ROOF ACCESS 1 
LAYER 1
12"x12" Floor Tile, Black/ Off 
White 

None Detected

41 ROOF ACCESS 2 
LAYER 2
Mastic, Tan

None Detected   

42 EXTERIOR 1 
LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

42 EXTERIOR 2 LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige 

None Detected   

43 EXTERIOR 1 
LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

43 EXTERIOR 2 
LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige None Detected   

44 EXTERIOR 1 
LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

44 EXTERIOR 2 
LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige 

None Detected   

45 EXTERIOR 1 LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

45 EXTERIOR 2 
LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige 

None Detected

46 EXTERIOR 1 
LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

46 EXTERIOR 2 
LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige 

None Detected   

47 EXTERIOR 1 
LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

47 EXTERIOR 2 
LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige None Detected   

48 EXTERIOR 1 
LAYER 1
Stucco, Tan 

None Detected   

48 EXTERIOR 2 
LAYER 2
Stucco Paint, Beige 

None Detected   
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       APPENDIX A 
 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA 
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       APPENDIX B 
 

SAMPLE LOCATION MAP 
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EMPLOYEE CREDENTIALS
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact me below at (800) 733-0660, Ext. 6454.

Sincerely, 

Ron Melchior
Manager of Expanded Environmental Services
Bureau Veritas

Attachments: Asbestos Inspection Report prepared by RiskNomics, LLC
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880 Seven Hills Drive, Suite 180
Henderson, Nevada 89052

480-315-1100

September , 2020 

Mr. Ron Melchior
Program Manager
Bureau Veritas North America
10461 Mill Run Circle, Suite 1100
Owings Mills, MD  21117  

RE:  Limited Scope Lead Inspection and Paint Chip Sampling at: 
Jamboree Station – 7161 Katella Avenue, Stanton, CA
RiskNomics Job #20RN1814 

SUMMARY

RiskNomics LLC (RiskNomics) was retained by Bureau Veritas North America (BVNA) (Client) to 
perform paint chip sampling of the paint expected to be impacted during renovation and/or 
demolition activities at the Jamboree Station at 7161 Katella Avenue in Stanton, California.  The 
inspection was performed prior to any construction related activities, with paint selected for 
testing based on the observations of the on-site technician.     

The inspection and sampling were conducted by Dan Prater, California Lead Sampling Technician, 
on September 9, 2020.  Samples were analyzed by EMC Labs, Inc., located in Phoenix, Arizona, 
an American Industrial Hygiene Association accredited Laboratory (certification #101586).    

PAINT CHIP SAMPLING 

A paint sample is taken by using a sharp knife, chisel, or equivalent to cut a section of paint at 
least one inch square, and remove it from the substrate with as little substrate material as 
possible. The paint chip is then placed into a sample container and labeled as to location. The 
sample(s) are then shipped to a lab where it is analyzed by an approved analytical method, such 
as atomic absorption, computer-enhanced x-ray fluorescence, or atomic emission spectroscopy. 
EMC Labs, Inc., in Phoenix, Arizona was utilized for the analysis of paint chips using EPA Method 
SW-846 7000B. 

LBP components are defined as any component with readings at or above 1.0 milligrams per 
square centimeter (mg/cm2) using an X-Ray Fluorescence Lead in Paint Analyzed (XRF), or 0.5% 
by weight using laboratory analysis (the Department of Housing and Urban Development - HUD 
standard for LBP).  OSHA considers any amount of lead in paint as lead containing. 
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Results of the paint chip analysis are as follows:

Lead Paint Sampling Summary Table 

Sample 
No.

Component Substrate Condition Color Location Quantity
Reporting

Limit
Results

(% by wt)
1 Wall Drywall Intact Gray Storage Room – Interior NA 0.012% BRL* 

2 Wall Drywall Intact Tan Breakfast Room –
Interior

NA 0.024% BRL

3 Window Sill Drywall Intact Tan
Breakfast Room – 

Interior
NA 0.059% BRL

4 Wall Drywall Intact White Unit 110 Bath – Interior NA 0.010% BRL
5 Wall Drywall Intact White Laundry – Interior NA 0.029% BRL
6 Floor Concrete Intact Gray Walkway – Interior NA 0.038% BRL
7 Door Metal Intact Yellow Hallway – Interior NA 0.156% BRL
8 Door Wood Intact Green Storage Room – Interior NA 0.073% BRL

9 Door Wood Intact 
Light 

Brown 
Unit 101 Entry – Interior NA 0.046% BRL 

10 Door Metal Intact Brown Garage Entry – Interior NA 0.057% BRL

11 Door Wood Intact White 
Breakfast Room – 

Interior
NA 0.022% BRL 

12 Door Metal Intact Gray Kitchen – Interior NA 1.33% BRL
13 Door Wood Intact Tan Bathroom – Interior NA 0.040% BRL

14 Door Wood Intact Brown 
Electrical Room – 

Interior
NA 0.019% BRL 

15 Wall 
Plaster 

(Stucco) 
Intact Yellow Building – Exterior NA 0.096% BRL 

16 Wall Drywall Intact White Carport – Exterior NA 0.028% BRL
17 Floor Concrete Intact Brown Lobby Entry – Interior NA 0.019% BRL
18 Wall Drywall Intact Yellow Lobby – Interior NA 0.034% BRL
19 Trim Wood Intact Yellow Lobby – Interior NA 0.183% BRL
20 Baseboard Wood Intact White Lobby Hallway – Interior NA 0.055% BRL

21 Crown Molding Wood Intact White
Breakfast Room – 

Interior
NA 0.153% BRL 

22 Ceiling Drywall Intact White Unit 101 – Interior NA 0.053% BRL
23 Door Frame Wood Intact White Kitchen – Interior NA 0.116% BRL

24 Door Frame Metal Intact Brown 
Electrical Room – 

Interior
NA 0.444% BRL 

* - Below Reporting Limit
 

Removal or disturbance of material with any detectable amount of lead must be handled in 
accordance with Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations.  The OSHA 
Lead standard, 29 CFR 1926.62 requires that a Negative Initial Determination for lead exposure 
be made with paint that contains any detectable lead.  Paint with less than 0.5% lead should be 
treated within the OSHA guidelines, but with reasonable work practices should not generate lead 
exposures over the OSHA action level. 
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If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (602) 881-9665.  

Sincerely,
RiskNomics

 
Andrew J. Olcott    Christian Matecki 
Vice President, Operations   California Lead Inspector/Assessor #LRC-00002569 
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Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets 
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Sample Location Map 
 

 



 



Asbestos Inspection Report
Jamboree Station – Stanton, CA

Employee Credentials 
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Attachment 12. State Historic Preservation Office Letter  



State of California  Natural Resources Agency Gavin Newsom, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
OFFICE OF HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Julianne Polanco, State Historic Preservation Officer 

1725 23rd Street, Suite 100,  Sacramento,  CA  95816-7100 
Telephone:  (916) 445-7000             FAX:  (916) 445-7053 
calshpo.ohp@parks.ca.gov         www.ohp.parks.ca.gov 

Armando Quintero, Director 

June 8, 2021 
[VIA EMAIL] 

Refer to HUD_2021_0608_002 
 
Ms. Liza Santos 
Housing Development Compliance Administrator 
Housing & Community Development  
County of Orange 
1501 St. Andrews Place, First Floor 
Santa Ana, CA 92705 
 
Re:   Stanton Inn and Suites Project Homekey Adaptive Reuse to Housing for the Homeless 

Rehabilitation Project at 7161 Katella Avenue, Stanton, CA 
 
Dear Ms. Santos: 
 
The California State Historic Preservation Officer received the consultation submittal for the above 
referenced undertaking for our review and comment pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act and its implementing regulations found at 36 CFR Part 800.  The regulations and 
advisory materials are located at www.achp.gov. 
 
You have informed us that the County of Orange intends to use funding from the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to adapt the Stanton Inn and Suites, located at 7161 Katella 
Avenue in Stanton, into housing units for the homeless.  
 
The County has 
SHPO does not objection to this finding, but because there are no historic properties in the undertaking 
area of potential effects the SHPO recommends and does not object to a finding of No historic 
properties affected pursuant to 36 CFR §800.4(d).  
 

process.  If you have questions, please contact Shannon Lauchner Pries, Historian II, with the Local 
Government & Environmental Compliance Unit at (916)445-7013 or by email at 
shannon.pries@parks.ca.gov . 
 
Note that we are only sending this letter in electronic format. Please confirm receipt of this letter. If you 
would like a hard copy mailed to you, respond to this email to request a hard copy be mailed.    
 
Sincerely, 

 
Julianne Polanco 
State Historic Preservation Officer  
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Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723
Office: 844-390-0787
website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org

The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than half 
of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the missions, 
ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, as well as the 

the ones who did all this work, and they really are the foundation of 
tion that Los Angeles has not recognized--the fact that in its early 

decades, without the Gabrieleño, the comm



Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723

Office: 844-390-0787

website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org



The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than half 
of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the missions, 
ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, as well as the 

e the ones who did all this work, and they really are the foundation of 
tion that Los Angeles has not recognized--the fact that in its early 

decades, without the Gabrieleño, the comm



Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723

Office: 844-390-0787

website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org

The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than half 
of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the missions, 
ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, as well as the 

e the ones who did all this work, and they really are the foundation of 
tion that Los Angeles has not recognized--the fact that in its early 

decades, without the Gabrieleño, the comm







Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723

Office: 844-390-0787

website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org

The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than half 
of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the missions, 
ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, as well as 

 are the ones who did all this work, and they really are the 
t that 

in its early decades, without the Gabrieleño, 





Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723

Office: 844-390-0787

website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org

The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than half 
of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the 
missions, ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, 
as well as the farming and managing of her es who did all this work, and they really are 

s Angeles has not recognized--the fact
that in its early decades, without the Gabrieleño, the community simply wo





Admin Specialist 
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation 
PO Box 393 
Covina, CA  91723

Office: 844-390-0787



website:  www.gabrielenoindians.org

The region where Gabrieleño culture thrived for more than eight centuries encompassed most of Los Angeles County, more than 
half of Orange County and portions of Riverside and San Bernardino counties. It was the labor of the Gabrieleño who built the 
missions, ranchos and the pueblos of Los Angeles. They were trained in the trades, and they did the construction and maintenance, 
as well as the farming and managing of her es who did all this work, and they really are 

s Angeles has not recognized--the 
fact that in its early decades, without the Gabrieleño, the community





 

Attachment 14. Noise Calculations  











 

Attachment 15. Sole Source Aquifers Map  





 

Attachment 16. National Wetlands Inventory Map  





 

Attachment 17. Wild and Scenic Rivers Map  





 

Attachment 18: City of Stanton Conformity Determination  



7800 Katella Avenue 
Stanton, CA 90680 

 
P | (714) 890-4237 
F | (714) 890-1443 

 
 www.ci.stanton.ca.us 

 
 

 
 

 
Date: 
April 26, 2021 
 
2020 Supportive Housing 
NOFA 
 
OC Housing and Community 
Development 
 
Exhibit 4-26 
  
 

 
Subject: Evidence of Compliance with Zoning for 11850 Beach Boulevard (Tahiti 
Hotel) and 7161 Katella (Stanton Inn and Suites) located in the City of Stanton. 
 
11850 Beach Boulevard – Tahiti Hotel:  This property is in the General Commercial, 
General Mixed-Use Overlay Zone.  The property has a land use designation of General 
Mixed Use.  The General Mixed Use (GLMX) zone allows transitional and supportive 
housing as permitted by right uses.  This use is also contemplated and identified in 
the General Plan and no further action is necessary as this use is compatible and 
complies with both the zoning ordinance and the General Plan as currently 
designated. 
 
7161 Katella – Stanton Inn and Suites:  This property was zoned Commercial General 
with a General Plan designation of General Commercial.  This zoning and General Plan 
designation does not support residential land uses.  The property is surrounded on 
the north, south and east sides by residential zoning and immediately to the east is 
an adult, residential care facility.  On November 10, 2020, the City Council of the City 
of Stanton adopted a Zone Change from CG, Commercial General to RH, High Density 
Residential and to adopt a General Plan Map Amendment to change the land use 
designation from General Commercial to High Density Residential.   
 
Transitional and Supportive housing are permitted by right uses in the High Density 
Residential zone.  This change approved by the City is consistent with the City’s goals 
and objectives and compatible with adjacent land use patterns and uses in the 
immediate vicinity. 
 
Attached please find a copy of the Adopted Resolution No. 20-45, approving General 
Plan Map Amendment GPA 20-01 to change the designation from General 
Commercial to High Density Residential.  Also, please find attached a copy of 
Ordinance 1106 approving Zone Change ZC 20-02 to amend the City’s Zoning Map 
from CG, Commercial General to RH, High Density residential.   
    
 
Should you have any questions or need clarifications, please feel free to contact me 
at (714)890-4235 or via email at jlilley@ci.stanton.ca.us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jennifer A. Lilley, AICP 
Community and Economic Development Director 
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